balances. CVC enters into loans and borrowings with fixed rates of interest when it is considered commercial and necessary to
manage cash flows.

Sensitivity
CVC expects the Bank Bill Swap Rates (BBSW) to increase during the 2022 financial year by 0.5%. The impact at reporting date if
interest rates increase by 0.5% (2021: interest rates stayed the same), whilst all other variables are held constant, is as follows:

  Decrease of 50 bp
  $

2021
Net loss  137,006
Equity decrease  137,006

30.2   Price Risk
Equity Securities Price Risk
CVC has investments in listed securities which could be adversely affected if general equity market values were to decline. CVC also
has investments in unlisted securities however these are less susceptible to movements in value as a result of market sentiment as
they are valued based on operational fundamentals. CVC does not hedge its exposure to the risk of a general decline in equity market
values, believing that such strategies are not cost-effective.

Sensitivity
At reporting date, if equity prices had been 10% higher/(lower) while all other variables were held constant the impact would be:

  Increase of 10% Decrease of 10%
  $ $

2021
Net profit/(loss)  1,266,911 (1,266,911)
Equity increase/(decrease)  1,266,911 (1,266,911)

2020
Net profit/(loss)  3,217,873 (3,217,873)
Equity increase/(decrease)  3,217,873 (3,217,873)

For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

CVC Limited and its Controlled Entities

2021   |  ANNUAL REP ORT 79

NOTE 30:  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)
30.3   Credit Risk Exposure
Credit risk refers to the loss that CVC would incur if a debtor or counterparty fails to perform under its obligations. CVC is exposed to
credit risk from financial assets including cash and cash equivalents held at banks, trade and other receivables and loans to various
entities. The carrying amounts of financial assets recognised in the statement of financial position best represent CVC’s maximum

[…]

is not cost-effective to hedge against foreign exchange fluctuations, which means that CVC does not actively manage its currency risk.

For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

80 ANNUAL REP ORT   |  2021

NOTE 30:  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)
30.5   Currency Risk (Cont.)
At balance date CVC had the following exposure to the United States dollar and New Zealand dollar that is not designated as cash flow
hedges:

  2021 2020
  $ $

Financial assets
Financial assets at amortised cost  3,534,579 3,265,136
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  1,208,597 1,566,009

  4,743,176 4,831,145

Foreign currency sensitivity
CVC is exposed to the US dollar (USD) and New Zealand dollar (NZD). The following table details CVC’s sensitivity to a 10% change in
the Australian dollar against the respective currencies with all other variables held constant as at reporting date for unhedged foreign
exchange exposure.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility
observed on a historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

 Net Profit/(Loss) Equity Increase/(Decrease)
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $ $ $ $

USD
Increase in AUD of 10% (74,658) (81,123) (74,658) (81,123)
Decrease in AUD of 10% 91,249 99,150 91,249 99,150

NZD
Increase in AUD of 10% (224,928) (207,781) (224,928) (207,781)
Decrease in AUD of 10% 274,912 253,955 274,912 253,955

For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

CVC Limited and its Controlled Entities

2021   |  ANNUAL REP ORT 81

NOTE 31:  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
Fair value reflects the price that would be received from the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. Quoted prices or rates are used to determine fair value where an active
market exists. If the market for an asset is not active, fair values are estimated using valuation techniques, based on market conditions
prevailing at the measurement date. Such techniques include using recent arm’s length market transactions; net asset backing;

[…]

During the financial year, CVC reassessed the classification of units issued by the Eildon Debt Fund and Eildon Property Investment (E)
Fund. In previous financial years, CVC elected to classify units issued by each fund as equity and as a result those units not eliminated
upon consolidation appeared within non-controlling interests. After considering the underlying terms and conditions of the units as
outlined in each funds’ trust deeds, CVC determined that it is more appropriate for the units issued by each of fund be classified as
liabilities. As a result, the units not eliminated on consolidation are recognised within Other Liabilities in the statement of financial position.

Comparative information has been restated to align with the revised accounting policy, so that both current year and prior year
information is presented on a consistent basis. The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided.

 As Originally
 Presented Adjustment Restated
 $ $ $

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income (extract) - 2020

Finance costs 6,332,242 2,821,471 9,153,713

Loss before related income tax expense (2,248,248) (2,821,471) (5,069,719)

Net profit/(loss) 95,478 (2,821,471) (2,725,993)
Net profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interest 2,169,958 (2,821,471) (651,513)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 95,478 (2,821,471) (2,725,993)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interest 2,169,958 (2,821,471) (651,513)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract) - 2020

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 10,415,969 (475,919) 9,940,050
Other liabilities - 9,395,906 9,395,906

Total Current Liabilities 16,787,887 8,919,987 25,707,874

Non-Current Liabilities
Other liabilities - 13,354,711 13,354,711

Total Non-Current Liabilities 99,420,609 13,354,711 112,775,320

TOTAL LIABILITIES 116,208,496 22,274,698 138,483,194

NET ASSETS 216,040,498 (22,274,698) 193,765,800

Non-controlling interest 48,358,460 (22,274,698) 26,083,762

TOTAL EQUITY 216,040,498 (22,274,698) 193,765,800

The revised accounting policy did not impact the reported amount of equity attributable to the shareholders of CVC Limited.

For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

CVC Limited and its Controlled Entities

2021   |  ANNUAL REP ORT 87

Directors' Declaration

In the opinion of the Directors of CVC Limited:

(a)  The financial statements and notes of the consolidated entity are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

 (i)  giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2021 and of its performance for the year
ended on that date; and

 (ii)  complying with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001.